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ALL REPORTS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: THE PROJECT IS A CERTIFICATE OF USE WITH MINOR LIFE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

APPLICABLE CODES:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, éTH EDITION (2017), BUILDING (FBCB ) WITH SUPPLEMENTS
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, éTH EDITION (2017), PLUMBING (FBCP)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, éTH EDITION (2017), MECHANICAL (FBCM)

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2014 (NEC)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, éTH EDITION (2017), ACCESSIBILITY (FBCA)

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 6TH EDITION (FFPC)

FLORIDA STATUTES: F.S. 161.54 (50% RULE): IF THE COST OF CONSTRUCTION EXCEEDS 50% OF THE BUILDING VALUE PER THE PROPERTY APPRAISER'S
WEBSITE, THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE WILL NEED TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODE.

ACCESSIBITY:

DISPROPORTIONALITY:

PROJECT COMPLIES WITH DISPROPORTIONALITY GUIDELINES. 20% OF THE RENOVATION BUDGET IS DEDICATED TO ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS PER
ADAAG 2010 STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS AND COMMERCIAL FACILITIES. PLEASE SEE OWNER PROVIDED CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

WITH ACCESSIBLE AMOUNTS AND PERCENTAGES SUMMARIZED.

2010 STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS AND COMMERCIAL FACILITIES: TITLE IIl
28 CFR PART 36, SUBPART D — NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ALTERATIONS

36.403 ALTERATIONS: PATH OF TRAVEL.

(f) DISPROPORTIONALITY.

(1) ALTERATIONS MADE TO PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE ALTERED AREA WILL BE DEEMED DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE OVERALL
ALTERATION WHEN THE COST EXCEEDS 20% OF THE COST OF THE ALTERATION TO THE PRIMARY FUNCTION AREA.

(2) COSTS THAT MAY BE COUNTED AS EXPENDITURES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL MAY INCLUDE:

(i) COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROVIDING AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE AND AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ALTERED AREA, FOR EXAMPLE, THE COST OF
WIDENING DOORWAYS OR INSTALLING RAMPS;

(i) COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH MAKING RESTROOMS ACCESSIBLE, SUCH AS INSTALLING GRAB BARS, ENLARGING TOILET STALLS, INSULATING PIPES, OR
INSTALLING ACCESSIBLE FAUCET CONTROLS;

(iii) COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROVIDING ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES, SUCH AS RELOCATING THE TELEPHONE TO AN ACCESSIBLE HEIGHT, INSTALLING
AMPLIFICATION DEVICES, OR INSTALLING A TEXT TELEPHONE (TTY);

(iv) COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RELOCATING AN INACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN.

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION - FBCB CH 3/FFPC CH 6:

FBCB SECTION 302 - CLASSIFICATION: BUSINESS
FFPC SECTION 6.1.2: BUSINESS
FFPC SECTION 6.2 HAZARD OF CONTENTS: GENERAL

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION - FBCB CH 6/FFPC CH 43:
FBCB SECTION 602 - CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPE VB
FBCB TABLE 601 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS:

STRUCTURAL FRAME

BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR

BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR

NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR
NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITION - INTERIOR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

[cNeoNoNoNoNoNe)

FFPC 43.1 CLASSIFICATION OF REHABILITATION WORK CATEGORIES
THIS IS PROJECT IS A CHANGE OF USE WITH SOME MODIFICATION (MEANS OF EGRESS AND ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS)

FFPC 43.7.2.1 WHERE A CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY CREATES OTHER THAN AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY, AND THE CHANGE OCCURS WITHIN THE SAME
HAZARD CATEGORY OR LESSER, THE BUILDING SHALL MEET BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE EXISTING OCCUPANCY FOR THE OCCUPANCY CREATED BY THE CHANGE
(2) REQUIREMENTS FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER AND DETECTION, ALARM, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR
HAZARDOUS AREAS APPLICABLE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION FOR THE OCCUPANCY CREATED BY THE CHANGE

FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION - FBCB CHAPTER 7

WITHIN FIRE DISTRICT: () YES (e )NO
SPRINKLED: () YES (e )NO

INTERIOR FINISHES - FBCB CH 8/FFPC CH 10 AND 39:

FBCB TABLE 803.11 - INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY:

EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS CLASS A
CORRIDORS CLASS B
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C

FFPC 39.3.3 INTERIOR FINISHES

39.3.3.2.1 EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR WALLS, CEILINGS CLASSAORB
39.3.3.2.2 ALL OTHER WALLS AND CEILINGS CLASSA,B,ORC

FBCB SECTION 804.4.1 - MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX:

MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX: CLASS I

FBCB 808.1.1.1 SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ASTM C 635 AND ASTM C 636.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS - FBCB CH 9/FFPC CH 38:

FFPC 38.3.5 EXTINGUISHMENT REQUIREMENTS:

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILLL BE PROVIDED IN EVERY BUSINESS OCCUPANCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.9

FBCB 907.2 - FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS - WHERE REQUIRED:

FFPC SS,Q.TDDETECTION, ALARM, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS:

A FIRE ALARM IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE BUILDING IS LESS THAN THREE STORIES IN HEIGHT, THE OCCUPANCY IS NOT SUBJECT TO 50 OR MORE
OCCUPANTS ABOVE OR BELOW THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, THE OCCUPANT LOAD IS LESS THAN 300 PERSONS, AND THE FIRE AREA DOES NOT
CONTAIN AN AMBULATORY CARE FACILITY

MEANS OF INGRESS/EGRESS - FBCB CH 10/FFPC CH 7:

*PLEASE SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR AREA AND OCCUPANCY TABULATION

FFPC TABLE 7.3.3.1 CAPACITY FACTORS AND FBCB 1005.3.2 - EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED:

21 OCCUPANTS X 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT = 4.2 INCHES

2 DOORS @ 34.5 CLEAR EACH = 69 INCHES

FBCB SECTION 1013.4 - TACTILE EXIT SIGNS:
TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EXIT DOORS AND SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 48 AND 60 INCHES AFF PER FL ADA SECTION 703.4.1.

FBCB SECTION 1006.2.1 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:

THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN UNSPRINKLERED BUSINESS OCCUPANCIES MAY BE 100 FEET MAX.
THE ACTUAL COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS 14 FEET

FBCB TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (UNSPRINKLERED)

MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 200 FEET

ACTUAL EXIST ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 70 FEET

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT - FBCB CHAPTER 12:

SECTION 1210.2:

WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE
THE FLOOR, AND THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: PLUMBING:

TABLE 403.1 - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES:

*SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT AND REQUIREMENTS

*SECTION 403.2.1 - FAMILY TOILETS SERVING AS SEPARATE FACILITIES:

WHERE A BUILDING OR TENANT SPACE REQUIRES A SEPARATE TOILET FACILITY FOR EACH SEX AND EACH TOILET FACILITY IS REQUIRED TO HAVE ONLY
ONE WATER CLOSET, TWO FAMILY OR ASSISTED-USE TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS THE REQUIRED SEPARATE FACILITIES. FAMILY OR
ASSISTED-USE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE IDENTIFIED FOR EXCLUSIVE USE BY EITHER SEX AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 403.4.

FLORIDA STATE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:

MALTESE CROSS SIGNAGE IS REQUIRED PER FLORIDA RULE 69A-60.0081 BECAUSE WOOD TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION IS PRESENT IN THE BUILDING. SEE
RELATED KEYNOTE ON LIFE SAFETY PLAN.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

2. IF THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND THE
CONDITIONS FOUND ON-SITE, CONFLICTING INFORMATION BETWEEN DRAWINGS,
AND/OR CONFLICTING INFORMATION BETWEEN DRAWINGS OF THE VARIOUS
DISCIPLINES; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY CONSULT THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR PROCEED
WITH WORK BASED ON ASSUMED INTENT, CONFLICTING INFORMATION, AND/OR
INCOMPLETE INFORMATION, HE/SHE DOES SO AT HIS/HER OWN RISK AND MAY BE
HELD LIABLE FOR BOTH THE UNAPPROVED WORK AND ANY WORK TO RESTORE
CONDITIONS TO THEIR ORIGINAL STATE.

3. THESE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE REASONABLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION
AND READILY VISIBLE CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF THE ARCHITECT'S SURVEY AND/
OR BEGINNING OF THE ARCHITECT'S WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IF, UPON REMOVING EXISTING ELEMENTS,
STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND/OR ASSEMBLIES, UNDOCUMENTED CONDITIONS
ARE DISCOVERED.

4. MECHANICAL DUCT SIZING, VENT SIZING AND QUANTITY PER HVAC ENGINEER
OR SUB CONTRACTOR. DESIGN SHOWN INDICATES INTENT TO ALIGN DIFFUSERS,
NOT SYSTEM DESIGN. SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY ENGINEER OR QUALIFIED
INSTALLER. CONSULT ARCHITECT IF NUMBER OF DIFFUSERS VARIES FROM NUMBERS
SHOWN. TYP.

5. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL MILLWORK PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

6. PROVIDE BLOCKING / REINFORCEMENT BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED
MILLWORK.

7. VERIFY APPLIANCE SIZES W/ OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATING ADJACENT
MILLWORK OR MILLWORK TO RECEIVE APPLIANCES.

8. APPLIANCES SHOWN ARE BASIS-OF-DESIGN ONLY. VERIFY ACTUAL PRODUCT
SELECTIONS WITH OWNER.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE DURING BIDDING AND SHALL FAMILIARIZE
HIM OR HERSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE WORK
INDICATED.

11. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING CODE AND
CURRENT FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE.

12. ALL BLOCKING IN EXISTING FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD OR METAL STRAP TO PRESERVE ASSEMBLY FIRE RATING.

13. PROVIDE BLOCKING / REINFORCEMENT BEHIND ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS

14. OWNER SHALL COMMISSION A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ANY AND ALL
WORK EFFECTING OR DESCRIBING LOAD-BEARING ASSEMBLIES. THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER'S WORK IN REGARD TO MEMBER SIZES, STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS,
MEMBER SPANS, FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY, AND ALL OTHER ASPECTS OF THE WORK
BEARING THE LOADS NECESSARY FOR THE SAFE AND FUNCTIONAL SOUNDNESS OF
THE BUILDING SHALL SUPERSEDE THESE DRAWINGS.
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

RE # 090803 0000

ADDRESS 2523 HERSCHEL ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

ACRES 0.13

BOOK-PAGE 1847800727

MAP PANEL 6422

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 1-109 56-25-26E RIVERSIDE W 45FT OF
E 50FT LOT 3 BLK 59

FLOOD ZONE ZONE X

ASHSITE NA

JEDC ZONE NOT DISTRESSED

EVACUATION ZONE NA

CPAC PLANNING DISTRICT: 5
ENCLOSED/CONDITIONED: 2,488 SF
ENCLOSED/UNCOND: O SF
UNENCLOSED: 80 SF
VOLUME W/I THERM. ENV. 24,880 CU FT
ABBREVIATIONS:

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
A/C AIR CONDITIONER

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT

CAB  CABINET

CPT CARPET

CLG  CEILNG

CL CENTER LINE OR CLOSET

co CLEAN OUT

CPT CARPET

CT CERAMIC TILE

CW COLD WATER

CONC CONCRETE

CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
CONT CONTINUOUS

CORR CORRIDOR

ClJ CONTROL JOINT

CFM  CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

DFCI DESIGNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
DIA DIAMETER

DN DOWN

DWG DRAWING

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

ELEC  ELECTRIC

EWC  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EWH  ELECTRIC WATER HEATER

EL ELEVATION

EQ EQUAL

EXT EXTERIOR

FBC FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

FIN FINISH

FIN CLGFINISH CEILING

FINFL  FINISH FLOOR

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FL/FLR FLOOR

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FRT FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED

FT FEET/FOOT

FTS FINISH TO STUD

GALV  GALVANIZED

GWB  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HDW  HARDWARE

HGT HEIGHT

HM HOLLOW METAL

HORZ HORIZONTAL

HW HOT WATER

D INSIDE DIMENSION

INSUL  INSULATION

JAN JANITOR

JT JOINT

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LIC LIGHTWEIGHT INSULATING CONCRETE
MO MASONRY OPENING

MAX  MAXIMUM

MECH MECHANICAL

ME MATCH EXISTING
MTL METAL
MP METAL PANEL
MIN MINIMUM

MRGWBMOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD

PNT/PT

PT
REINF
REQD

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE
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OUTSIDE DIMENSION
OPENING
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PAINT

PRESSURE TREATED OR PORCELAIN TILE
REINFORCE

REQUIRED
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SHEET

SIMILAR

SPECIFICATIONS

STEEL

THICK

TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VERTICAL

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERIFY IN FIELD

VINYL WALL COVERING

<
(@)
-
0n
()
©
©
C
@©
()
O
=)
i)
0]
Q
)
—
<
)
G
@©
Y
(e]
0]
)
—
Yy
Y
(e]

1022 park street, #205 | jacksonville, fl 32204 | p. 904.352.1203 | info@oadjax.com

ROBERT ZINN
AR94030

ZAYCO OFFICES
2523 HERSHEL ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

DATE:
2018.11.08

ISSUE
PERMIT

DRAWING
INDEX

A0O01




D SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAV,
PRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OAD /

FIELD DATA AND OTHER DOCUMENTATION PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN, INC. (OAD) AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF OAD. OA

ALL REPORTS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,

/

STATUATORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. THIS DRAWING SHALL NEVER BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EX

/

(/’r\\ i\
(79 "= be
P , » 502
TN G
(84 \ - 1k | ) « 507
| P
( ) — |
| . L
| \/ 50" 12' 0" ‘ 70 \ ‘ 93"
Ml 7 | |
. o0
4l 3
l
51
s @]
o 21
@ Z
@ N
(78 >
40 | 2'10"
0| ( 45
| 38"
| P
33~ | N
@ |t -
~ |___5 |
[ | ’ 14.5'
" N
- S11
.8'
3.9 s
d
522
175
|
A > ‘
% %
& &
523 >
D E
| =T = _E'}
HERSCHEL ST

(01 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" =10’

A

® GBERREOOOGO®

®

EYNOTES:

9 FOOT WIDE BY 18 FOOT DEEP PARKING AREA FOR 1 VEHICLE
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING ROOF, TYP.

EXISTING HVAC EQUIPMENT AND PAD TO REMAIN

EXISTING STAIR TO REMAIN

EXISTING DECK, ROOF, AND CEILING AT EXISTING PORCH TO REMAIN
EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAYS TO REMAIN, TYP.

NEW CURB; PRECAST CONCRETE CURB OR RAILROAD TIE OR SIM.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

FOR CLEARANCES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS SEE
LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET AO03

CONTINUOUS GUARDRAIL TO 42" AFF PER FBCB 1015.3 AND OPENING
LIMITATIONS PER 1015.4 TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH SPHERE IN TYPICAL
OCCUPANCIES OR A 21 INCH SPHERE IN STORAGE OCCUPANCIES NOT OPEN
TO THE PUBLIC PER EXCEPTION 4.

STAIRWAY WITH 80" MINIMUM HEADROOM PER FBCB 1011.3 AND 44" MINIMUM
WIDTH IF SERVING MORE THAN 50 OCCUPANTS OR 36" WIDTH IF SERVING LESS
THAN 50 OCCUPANTS PER FBCB 1011.2. RISERS SHALL BE 7" MAX AND TREADS
SHALL BE 11" MIN. PER 1011.5.2. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE STAIR RUN AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH AND DEPTH EQUAL TO
THE STAIRWAY WIDTH PER FBCB 1011.6. DOORS OPENING ONTO THE LANDING
SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED LANDING WITH BY MORE THAN 50%. DOORS
IN'OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7 INCHES ONTO THE
LANDING. STAIR GUARDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL BE 42" AFF PER FBCB 1015.3 AND
OPENING LIMITATIONS PER 1015.4 TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH SPHERE IN
TYPICAL OCCUPANCIES OR A 21 INCH SPHERE IN STORAGE OCCUPANCIES NOT
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC PER EXCEPTION 4

RAMP PER FBCB 1012 WITH 80" MINIMUM HEADROOM, 36" MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDTH, 44" MINIMUM GROSS WIDTH, RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 MAX, CROSS
SLOPE OF 1:48 MAX, AND RAMP RUNS RISING 30 INCHES MAXIMUM BETWEEN
LANDINGS. RAMP WIDTH SHALL NOT DECREASE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
TRAVEL. LANDINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE ADJOINING RAMP AND
60 INCHES IN DEPTH MINIMUM. LANDINGS AT A CHANGE IN DIRECTION SHALL
BE 60" X 60" MIN. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 1012.10 SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE RAMP PREVENTING THE PASSAGE OF A 4
INCH SPHERE ANYWHERE WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE RAMP SURFACE. RAMPS
RISING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL RECEIVE HANDRAILS PER FBCB 1014.
RAMPS RISING MORE THAN 30 INCHES SHALL RECEIVE GUARDRAILS PER FBCB
1015.

WALK SURFACE SHALL BE FIRM, EVEN, AND SLIP RESISTANT; SHALL NOT HAVE
ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/4"; SHALL NOT SOPE MORE THAN 1:20
IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL; SHALL NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1:48
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL; AND SHALL PROVIDE SAFE
CONVEYANCE TO PUBLIC WAY.

PER FBCA 405.7 LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH AT LEAST AS WIDE AS
THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING AND A CLEAR LENGTH OF AT
LEAST 60”. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING
60" X 60" MINIMUM
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EYNOTES:

3'-0" DOOR HAVING A 34.5 INCH CLEAR OPENING PER FBCA 404.2.3

LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE CLEARANCE (NO CLOSER): 24" ADJACENT TO
LATCH AND 42" DEEP PER FBCA 404.2.4.1

LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE CLEARANCE (NO CLOSER): 24" ADJACENT TO
LATCH AND 48" DEEP PER FBCA 404.2.4.1

44" MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH FOR OCCUPANT LOAD OVER 50. IF OCCUPANT
LOAD IS <50, 36" MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH PER FBC BUILDING 1020.2

HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN COMPLYING WITH FBCA 602
KITCHEN OR KITCHENETTE COUNTERTOPS TO BE 34" A.F.F. PER FBCA 804.3.2
MIRROR WITH REFLECTING SURFACE AT 40" AFF MAX PER FBCA 603.3

LAVATORY SINK COMPLYING WITH FBCA 606

30" WIDE BY 48" DEEP MANEUVERING CLEARANCE PER FBCA 305.3 AND KNEE
AND TOE CLEARANCE PER FBCA 306.2 AND 306.3.

SINK AND FAUCET COMPLYING WITH FBCA 309 HAVING A 48" WIDE BY 30" DEEP
SIDE APPROACH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER FBCA 606.2 EXCEPTION 1.
COUNTERTOP HEIGHT SHALL BE 34" AFF MAX. PER FBCA 606.3.

48" X 30" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH FBCA 305.3 PROVIDED WITHIN
THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING PERMITTING DOOR TO
SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY
FIXTURE PER FBCA 603.2.3 EXCEPTION 2.

60" DIAMETER CLEAR TURNING SPACE PER FBCA 304.3.1, TYP.

CLEAR FLOOR AREA AT TOILET MEASURING 56 INCHES WIDE BY 60 INCHES DEEP
PER 604.3.1

TOILET COMPLYING WITH FBCA 604.4 HAVING A SEAT 17-19 INCHES AFF

TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS MOUNTED 15-48"AFF AND 7-9" IN FRONT OF TOILET LIP
COMPLYING WITH FBCA 604.7

36" AND 42" GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH FBCA 604.5 @ 34-36" AFF TO T.O.
GRIPPING SURFACE.

WALLS @ RESTROOMS WITHIN 2 FEET OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL RECEIVE NON-
ABSORBENT SURFACE TO 48" AFF PER FBCB 1210.2.2

TACTILE RESTROOM SIGNAGE AT 60" AFF TO CENTERLINE PER FBCA 703.4 - SEE
DETAIL SHEET

ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH 30" WIDE BY 36" DEEP MIN. CLEAR WORKING AREA
CENTERED ON PANEL AND MEASURED FROM THE FRONT OF THE EQUIPMENT PER
NEC 110.26. ADDITIONALLY, THE CLEAR SPACE MUST BE AT LEAST AS HIGH AS THE
TOP OF THE EQUIPMENT OR 6 FEET 6 INCHES. WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

SERVICE/UTILITY SINK
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SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

02

OCCUPANT LOAD TABULATION:

N N
3 3
z [=Rs) o =\ o~
o <~ - < - =
: = : 25 <
o = z ~ ZzZ ™~
o 9 g= o< g u 0w £
[o] < X = o < @ = o <
O a B 53 =3 5 = 5
z [V iy - QO O O]
< w =] O x [ oo [ I O
= < < ok o ot ot " 0
STORAGE USE IN
STORAGE AREAS 93 300 ELIOF’T’/?I\?(E/AS;—S/ACSK 500 STORAGE = 1
OCCUPANCIES
BUSINESS USE
BUSINESS AREAS 1,907 SF 100 BUSINESS AREAS 100 (OTHER THAN = 20
BELOW)
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 21

FAMILY RESTROOM
205

A

EYNOTES:

® ©

IS OCCUPIED"

SHEET

DETAIL SHEET

SERVICE/UTILITY SINK

® OO0 ®®O®EEOGG @ ®®

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 75' (UNSPRINKLERED)

TEMPERED GLASS PER FBCB 2406.4

TO THE PUBLIC PER EXCEPTION 4.

STAIRWAY WITH 80" MINIMUM HEADROOM PER FBCB 1011.3 AND 44" MINIMUM
WIDTH IF SERVING MORE THAN 50 OCCUPANTS OR 36" WIDTH IF SERVING LESS
THAN 50 OCCUPANTS PER FBCB 1011.2. RISERS SHALL BE 7" MAX AND TREADS
SHALL BE 11" MIN. PER 1011.5.2. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE STAIR RUN AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH AND DEPTH EQUAL TO
THE STAIRWAY WIDTH PER FBCB 1011.6. DOORS OPENING ONTO THE LANDING
SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED LANDING WITH BY MORE THAN 50%. DOORS
IN'OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7 INCHES ONTO THE
LANDING. STAIR GUARDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL BE 42" AFF PER FBCB 1015.3 AND
OPENING LIMITATIONS PER 1015.4 TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH SPHERE IN
TYPICAL OCCUPANCIES OR A 21 INCH SPHERE IN STORAGE OCCUPANCIES NOT

®

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC PER EXCEPTION 4

RAMP PER FBCB 1012 WITH 80" MINIMUM HEADROOM, 36" MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDTH, 44" MINIMUM GROSS WIDTH, RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 MAX, CROSS
SLOPE OF 1:48 MAX, AND RAMP RUNS RISING 30 INCHES MAXIMUM BETWEEN
LANDINGS. RAMP WIDTH SHALL NOT DECREASE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
TRAVEL. LANDINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE ADJOINING RAMP AND
60 INCHES IN DEPTH MINIMUM. LANDINGS AT A CHANGE IN DIRECTION SHALL
BE 60" X 60" MIN. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 1012.10 SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE RAMP PREVENTING THE PASSAGE OF A 4
INCH SPHERE ANYWHERE WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE RAMP SURFACE. RAMPS
RISING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL RECEIVE HANDRAILS PER FBCB 1014.
RAMPS RISING MORE THAN 30 INCHES SHALL RECEIVE GUARDRAILS PER FBCB

1015.

3'-0" DOOR HAVING A 34.5 INCH CLEAR OPENING PER FBCA 404.2.3

MAIN EXIT, NO PANIC HARDWARE PER EXCEPTION TO SECTION FBCB 1010.1.10
LATCHES AND LOCKS SHOULD COMPLY WITH FBCB 1010.1.9.3 HAVING A
READILY VISIBLE SIGN WITH 1" HIGH LETTERS ON A CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND STATING “THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE

FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE CLEARANCE: 18" ADJACENT TO LATCH AND 60"
DEEP PER FBCA 404.2.4.1

FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE CLEARANCE: 12" ADJACENT TO LATCH (IF DOOR
HAS CLOSER) AND 48" DEEP PER FBCA 404.2.4.1

MINIMUM EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE SHALL BE 1/2 DIAGONAL LENGTH OF
AREA SERVED IF NOT SPRINKLERED OR 1/3 DIAGONAL LENGTH IF SPRINKLERED.
1/2 DIAGONAL DISTANCE = 26 FEET; EXIT SEPARATION = 45 FEET

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL LESS THAN <200' PER FBCB TABLE 1017.2

44" MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH FOR OCCUPANT LOAD OVER 50. IF OCCUPANT
LOAD IS <50, 36" MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH PER FBC BUILDING 1020.2

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY EGRESS FIXTURE COMBO

EXISTING TO REMAIN - NO WORK IN THIS ROOM/AREA.
TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE AT 60" AFF TO CENTERLINE PER FBCA 703.4 - SEE DETAIL

TACTILE RESTROOM SIGNAGE AT 60" AFF TO CENTERLINE PER FBCA 703.4 - SEE

MALTESE CROSS SIGNAGE PER FLORIDA RULE 69A-60.0081

ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH 30" WIDE BY 36" DEEP MIN. CLEAR WORKING AREA
CENTERED ON PANEL AND MEASURED FROM THE FRONT OF THE EQUIPMENT PER
NEC 110.26. ADDITIONALLY, THE CLEAR SPACE MUST BE AT LEAST AS HIGH AS THE
TOP OF THE EQUIPMENT OR 6 FEET 6 INCHES. WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

CONTINUOUS GUARDRAIL TO 42" AFF PER FBCB 1015.3 AND OPENING
LIMITATIONS PER 1015.4 TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH SPHERE IN TYPICAL
OCCUPANCIES OR A 21 INCH SPHERE IN STORAGE OCCUPANCIES NOT OPEN

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED:

- MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
3 PER FBCP TABLE 403.1
=z o N
w Ow
>~ 9 o o ==
Vg 29 z= < SERVICE
<zt (8] <zt <Z( O WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS
= w SINK
o & o o a O
S8 33 S
0% (S U] = & DESCRIPTION REQUIRED DESCRIPTION REQUIRED | DESCRIPTION | REQUIRED | REQUIRED
oo (oo} <o
STRUCTURES FOR THE STORAGE OF GOODS,
STORAGE (§1) 1 WAREHOUSES, STOREHOUSE AND FREIGHT 1 PER 100 1/100 1 PER 100 1100 | 1PER1000 | 1/1000 X
DEPOTS. LOW AND MODERATE HAZARD
BUILDINGS FOR THE TRANSACTION OF BUSINESS, | 1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, OTHER SERVICES 50 AND 1 PER 50 FOR 80 AND 1 PER 80 FOR
BUSINESS (B) 20 INVOLVING MER- CHANDISE, OFFICE BUILDINGS, THE REMAINDER 20725 THE REMAINDER 20/40 1 PER 100 20/100 X
BANKS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AND SIMILAR USES EXCEEDING 50 EXCEEDING 80
FOR CALCULATIONS INVOLVING MULTIPLE
FBCP 403.1.1 FIXTURE OCCUPANCIES, FRACTIONAL NUMBERS FOR (1/100) + (1/100) + (1/1000) +
CALCULATIONS EACH OCCUPANCY SHALL FIRST BE SUMMED (20/25) = (20/40) = (20/100) =
AND THEN ROUNDED UP TP THE NEXT WHOLE 0.81 0.51 0.201
NUMBER
TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED 1 1 1 1
PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED 3 3 1 1
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(02 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

RESTROOM

A

@EEROEERRE @ O FRRREREG®®

EYNOTES:

EXISTING LAVATORY SINK TO BE SALVAGED/RE-LOCATED

EXISTING TO REMAIN - NO WORK IN THIS ROOM/AREA.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING STAIR TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING HANDRAIL TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING LANDING TO REMAIN, TYP.

REMOVE EXISTING COOKING APPLIANCE

REMOVE EXISTING BUILT-IN MILLWORK CABINETRY AND COUNTERTOPS

REMOVE DOOR AND RE-INSTALL WITH SWING AS SHOWN ON PLANS

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO ROUGH OPENING. SALVAGE EXISTING
DOOR FOR REUSE AT OWNER'S OPTION; REMOVE AND SALVAGE CASING AND
TRIM FOR RE-USE.

PATCH EXISTING TO REMAIN WHERE WALLS HAVE BEEN DEMOLISHED - PROVIDE
FLUSH SURFACE TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES, TYP.

DASH LINES INDICATE WALLS TO BE REMOVED. WHERE A PORTION OF AN
EXISTING WALL IS DIMENSIONED ONLY REMOVE THE INDICATED PORTION. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCING DEMOLITION.

PARTITION TYPE: SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY INFORMATION
SALVAGED DOOR IN NEW LOCATION
SERVICE SINK

NEW HANDRAIL AT 34-38" ABOVE STAIR NOSING PER FBCB 1014.2

NEW GUARDRAIL TO 42" AFF PER FBCB 1015.3 WITH OPENINGS SPACED NO
GREATER THAN 4" CLEAR PER FBCB 1015.4

OUTLINE OF PORCH ROOF BELOW

DOOR HARDWARE GROUP; SEE DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO,
TYP.

DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FINISHED SURFACE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT WHERE FIELD
CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THE DIMENSIONS PROVIDED

HARDWARE GROUP

PRIVACY LOCK

PASSAGE LATCH

LEVERS: CORBIN RUSSWIN -

SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL -
FINISH TO MATCH PULLS

HINGES: (3) PER DOOR
TAMPER-PROOF - FINISH TO

MATCH PULLS

HINGES: (3) PER DOOR

LOCKS, LATCHES, AND BOLTS:

CORBIN RUSSWIN - FINISH TO

MATCH PULLS

ASTRAGAL (DOUBLE DOORS

ONLY)

NEOPRENE SWEEP AND

CONTINUOUS
WEATHERSTRIPPING

POCKET DOOR TRACK

SUGASTONE YK-W100

RECESSED EDGE PULL

STOP

221-619
PER DOOR

CLOSERS: 4400, 689, YALE -3
DOOR STOP: IVES 61A26 -
FINISH TO MATCH PULLS

SUGASTONE ZL-1801 FLOOR
THRESHOLDS: 2005AT, PEMKO
DOOR SILENCERS

SCHLAGE FLUSH DOOR PULL -

>

*

*
*
*
*
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KEYNOTES:

EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING SIDING AND TRIM TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXITING WALL MOUNTED SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN
EXISTING

¢ T.0. ROOF (NO CHANGE)

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN, TYP.
NEW LANDING; SEE PLANS FOR MORE INFO

NEW RAMP; MAX SLOPE = 1:12; SEE PLANS FOR MORE INFO
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NEW GUARDRAIL OR HANDRAIL; SEE PLANS FOR MORE INFO

EXISTING PORCH, COLUMNS, AND STAIRS TO REMAIN
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1/2" GWB, PAINTED

1/2" GWB, PAINTED

1X3 WOOD TRIM PAINTED —\
=

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS OR —]
CONC. SLAB

0 PARTITION 1

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

LETTER STYLE: CENTURY GOTHIC
BACKGROUND COLOR: TBD
CHASSIS COLOR: BLACK
CHASSIS DEPTH: 0.063"
CHASSIS MOUNTING:
MECHANICAL

PICTOGRAM

RAISED LETTERING
AND BRAILE

ROOF, CEILING, OR FLOOR
STRUCTURE

DQUBLE TOP PLATE

2X4"WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C.

2X6" WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C.

@ SOUND ATTENUATION

BATTS

SCHEDULED WOOD FLOOR
20# FELT PAPER

3/4" PT PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

CORK OR SIMILAR EXPANSION
MATERIAL

02

0

—

LETTER STYLE: CENTURY GOTHIC
BACKGROUND COLOR: TBD
CHASSIS COLOR: BLACK
CHASSIS DEPTH: 0.063"
CHASSIS MOUNTING:
MECHANICAL

PICTOGRAM

y ¢ y
T T
. ‘?'i\
Y| RESTROOM
x|

SIGN

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

4'-0" MAX. TO HANDLE

—

RAISED LETTERING
AND BRAILE

[

STANDARD FIRE WEST ABC-5
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON
WALL-MOUNTED BRACKET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTING DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4"=1-0"

0 MALTESE CROSS SIGN

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

GUARD @ 42" ABOVE NOSING
LINE

CONTINUOUS 1-1/2" @
HANDRAIL @ 36" ABOVE
NOSING LINE

MAX 4" SPHERE PASSAGE

MAX 6" SPHERE PASSAGE

EXISTING CONCRETE WALK OR 4/
SLAB AS PER PLAN

EXISTING BRICK STEPS OR NEW
STAIRS AS PER PLAN

0 RAILING DETAIL

SCALE: 3/8'=1-0"

MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 48"
MIN BOTTOM OF SIGN AND 72"
MAX. TO TOP OF SIGN

@Ii\
FAMILY
RESTROOM

\\ .
Q
BLACK BORDER «®
Aﬁ
o
= BRIGHT RED REFLECTIVE %
SURFACE N~
%
L Aﬁ
N
X
N
\\
x|

04 ="

EXISTING COLUMN (AT FRONT
ENTRY)

34"

\— EXISTING CONCRETE PORCH

OR NEW LANDING AS PER
PLAN

09

LETTER STYLE: CENTURY GOTHIC
BACKGROUND COLOR: TBD
CHASSIS COLOR: BLACK
CHASSIS DEPTH: 0.063"
CHASSIS MOUNTING:
MECHANICAL

PICTOGRAM

RAISED LETTERING
AND BRAILE

TRIPLE 2X4 WOOD STUDS

05 INTERIOR WALL @ CORNER

SCALE:

10

5/8" GWB, PAINTED

CONTINUOUS METAL CORNER
BEAD

BASE TRIM BEYOND (MITERED)
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